Jammu & KashmirSports Council



Administrative Block Bakshi Stadium, Srinagar (May-October), M A Stadium, Jammu J&K 180001 (Nov.-May), E-mail: - jkstatesportscouncil@gmail.com, Contact No: - 0191-2570423,0191-2560771

NOTIFICATION

- i. Whereas, O2 applications for M.SC Technology (SKIMS) course 2024 on prescribed format were received by the J&K Sports Council in response to the notifications dated 25-7-2024 for grant of sports category weightage to claim benefit for admission in aforesaid courses 2024 under sports guota; and
- ii. Whereas, the applications were scrutinized on 8-8-2024 by the committee constituted for the purpose under Govt. Order No: 808-GAD of 2008, dated: 17-06-2008 read with Govt. Order No: 590-GAD of 2018 dated: 11-04-2018 in terms of criteria in vogue; and terms and conditions laid down in the notifications issued for the purpose; and
- iii. Whereas, the O2 candidates as per the list annexed herewith as Annexure 'A' of this notification have been found eligible by the committee and points awarded to their sports achievements as mentioned against each; and
- iv. Whereas, the committee has also recommended to conduct Physical Verification Test/Viva of the eligible candidates at Srinagar/Jammu to ascertain the proficiency of the game/sports opted by the candidate; and

In view of the above, objections/grievances if any with regard to eligibility of the candidates or otherwise including points allotted/observations to their sports achievements made by the committee are, therefore, invited which should reach to this office at New Administrative Block, Bakshi Stadium, Srinagar on or before 22-8-2024 during office hours in hard and soft copy. Soft copy can be e-mailed on jkstatesportscouncil@gmail.com. Objections / grievances received after the prescribed date shall not be entertained. The decision of the committee shall be final in such matters.

The eligible candidates shall report to Divisional Sports Officer (K), J&K Sports Council, Bakshi Stadium, Srinagar alongwith proper identification proof on 22-8-2024 from 11:00 A.M to 03:00 P.M. for physical verification test/viva. In case the candidate(s) fail to appear for physical verification test/viva on the scheduled date, his/her sports category weightage shall not be recommended to the BOPEE. Telephonic intimation to the eligible candidates shall be communicated on their cell numbers mentioned in application forms by the concerned Divisional Sports Officer J&K Sports Council before scheduled date. However it will be responsibility of the candidates to remain

touch with the concerned Divisional Sports Officer and also visit notification on our official website on regular basis.



No: -5C/491-Prof/ 4850-59 Dated: - 12-8-2024

Copy to: -

- 1. Director, Youth Services & Sports with the request to upload the notification in the official website of the Directorate.
- 2. Director Information, J&K Srinagar with the request to get Notification published in two leading dailies one each of Srinagar and Jammu on tomorrow's positively.
- 3. Chief Sports Officer, J&K Sports Council.
- 4. Chief Accounts Officer, J&K Sports Council.
- 5. Secretary, J&K Board of Professional Entrance Examination, Srinagar with the request to upload the notification in the official website of BOPEE and display on the notice board.
- 6. Deputy Legal Remembrancer Officer, J&K Sports Council.
- 7. Divisional Sports Officer (K), J&K Sports Council. He is requested to conduct the physical verification test/viva of the candidates on the scheduled date through the screening committee and furnish reports. They will also inform the candidates telephonically about the physical verification test/viva.
- 8. Pvt. Secretary to Secretary, Youth Services & Sports Department for the information of Secretary and also with the request to upload the notification in the official website of the Department.
- 9. Incharge, Website, J&K Sports Council for uploading the notification on official website as well as on Facebook/Twitter page.
- 10. Advertisement file.